hearing on Monday, October 27, 2024 at 10:00 am. This hearing will be held virtually. This hearing 
will now include Docket #1832. 

The subjects of the hearing are: 

Docket #1625, Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of 
One Million Forty-Five Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars and Twenty Cents 
($1,045,187.20) in the form of a grant, for the FY25-26, awarded by the MA Executive Office of Labor 
and Workforce Development, passed through the Economic Development & Industrial Corporation of 
Boston, to be administered by Office of Youth Employment Office (OYEO).

[...]

The grant will fund support 
youth employment and development in accordance with the requirement outlined in Youthworks 
program administration and management guide.​  

Docket #1658, Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of 
Two Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Forty-One Dollars and Twenty Cents ($222,041.20) in the form 
of a grant, for the WIOA Youth Activities Administration Grant, awarded by United States Department 
of Labor, passed through the MassHire Department of Career Services, to be administered by the 
Office of Workforce Development. The grant will fund a program that focuses primarily on 
out-of-school youth, between the ages of 14-24, who face barriers to education, training, and 
employment.​  

Docket #1659, Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of 
One Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars and Fifty Cents 
($173,229.50) in the form of a grant, for the WIOA Adult Activities Administration Grant, awarded by 
United States Department of Labor, passed through the MassHire Department of Career Services, to be 
administered by the Office of Workforce Development. The grant will fund the creation of a seamless 
system of adult education, workforce preparation and training services.​ 

Docket #1660, Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of 
Eighty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Three Dollars and Two Cents ($89,593.02) in the form of 
a grant, for the Wagner Peyser Administration Grant, awarded by United States Department of Labor, 
passed through the MassHire Department of Career Services, to be administered by the Office of 
Workforce Development.​  

Docket #1691, Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of 
One Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Dollars and Eighty Cents 
(1,998,370.80) in the form of a grant, for the WIOA Youth Program Grant, awarded by the United 
States Department of Labor, passed through the MassHire Department of Career Services, to be 
administered by the Office of Workforce Development. The grant will fund a comprehensive youth 

employment program to serve eligible youth, ages 14-24, who face barriers to education, training and 
employment.​  

Docket #1692, Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of 
One Million Five Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Sixty-Five Dollars and Fifty Cents ($1,559,065.50) in 
the form of a grant, for the WIOA Adult Activities, awarded by the United States Department of Labor, 
passed through the MassHire Department of Career Services, to be administered by the Office of 
Workforce Development. The grant will fund services to help job seekers access employment,

[...]

unemployment insurance claimants, as well as prevent and detect improper benefit payments, and 
application assistance for training and education resources and programs.​  

Docket #1694, Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of 
Nine Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Six Dollars ($966,006.00) in the form of a grant, for the WIOA 
Dislocated Workers Grant, awarded by United States Department of Labor, passed through the 
MassHire Department of Career Services, to be administered by the Office of Workforce Development. 
The grant will fund a program to help dislocated workers get back to work as quickly as possible and 
overcome barriers to employment.​  

Docket #1695, Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of 
Eight Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand One Hundred Eleven Dollars ($884,111.00) in the form of a 
grant, for the One Stop Career Center Grant, awarded by MassHire Department of Career Services to 
be administered by the Office of Workforce Development. The grant will fund comprehensive career 
services and resources to unemployed job seekers such as reviewing job postings, career counseling 
and job coaching, education/skills training, and job placement assistance.​  

Docket #1697, Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of 
One Hundred Seven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars ($107,334.00) in the form of a 
grant, for the WIOA Dislocation Workers Administration Grant, awarded by United States Department 
of Labor, passed through the MassHire Department of Career Services, to be administered by the 
Office of Workforce Development. The grant will fund individualized career services and training